

Nos. 19-368 and 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER, *Respondent*.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana
and the Supreme Court of Minnesota

**BRIEF FOR THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARRYL M. WOO
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 733-6000

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN R. SHAW
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decisions of the Minnesota and Montana Supreme Courts expose automobile manufacturers to nationwide personal jurisdiction.	4
A. These decisions erase the clear line between general and specific personal jurisdiction.	4
B. These decisions will have a particularly pernicious impact on the due process rights of automobile manufacturers.	11
II. The Court should not wait any longer to finally resolve the question presented.	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Averill v. Fiandaca</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00287-JDL, 2017 WL 5895125 (D. Me. Nov. 29, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 2:17-cv- 00287-JDL, 2018 WL 283239 (D. Me. Jan. 3, 2018).....	21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) ..	2, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-1069, 2016 WL 1161306 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2016).....	20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	5, 11
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	2, 17
<i>Consulting Eng’rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Cty. Comm’n of McDowell Cty. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 639 (S.D.W. Va. 2017)	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	1, 6, 11

<i>Felland v. Clifton</i> , 682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 16
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016).....	19
<i>Gentry v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00030, 2017 WL 354251 (W.D. Va. Jan. 23, 2017)	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	2, 7, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D.N.M. 2018)	20
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	4, 5, 7
<i>James v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01316, 2019 WL 3995977 (W.D. La. July 30, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:18-CV-1316, 2019 WL 3995980 (W.D. La. Aug. 22, 2019)	20
<i>Jordan v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00865-AGF, 2018 WL 837700 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2018).....	20

<i>Lafoy v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:16CV00466 ERW, 2016 WL 2733161 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2016).....	20
<i>In re: Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-MN-02502-RMG, 2016 WL 7335739 (D.S.C. Oct. 26, 2016)	20
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	2, 16
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	2, 16
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	2, 16
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	1
<i>OpenGov, Inc. v. GTY Tech. Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-07198-JSC, 2019 WL 2010707 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2019).....	21
<i>Pirtle v. Janssen Research & Dev., LLC</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00755-DRH, 2017 WL 4224036 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Forester v. Janssen Research & Dev., LLC</i> , No. 17-3203, 2017 WL 8942582 (7th Cir. Nov. 21, 2017)	20
<i>Petition of Reddam</i> , 180 A.3d 683 (N.H. 2018).....	17

<i>Selexman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-14-1874, 2014 WL 6610904 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2014).....	20
<i>Simrell v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00477-KOB, 2018 WL 3657567 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 2, 2018)	21
<i>Sitafalwalla v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-1807(ADS)(GRB), 2016 WL 740441 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2016).....	20
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	19
<i>Thermoset Corp. v. Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 14-60268-CIV, 2017 WL 6610893 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2017), <i>report and</i> <i>recommendation adopted</i> , No. 14-60268-CIV, 2017 WL 6610894 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 752 F. App'x 902 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Tricarichi v. Coop. Rabobank, U.A.</i> , 440 P.3d 645 (Nev. 2019)	17
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	5, 9, 10, 15

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 12, 21, 22

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... 21

Joshua B. Arons, *Tesla’s Right to Rise*, 44
Transp. L.J. 133 (2017) 14

Julie Blackley, *The Longest-Lasting Cars to
Reach 200,000 Miles and Beyond*, iSeeCars
(2019), [https://www.iaseecars.com/longest-
lasting-cars-study](https://www.iaseecars.com/longest-lasting-cars-study) 12

Gerald R. Bodisch, *Economic Effects of State
Bans on Direct Manufacturer Sales to Car
Buyers*, Economic Analysis Group (May
2009), [https://www.justice.gov/ atr/economic-
effects-state-bans-direct-manufacturer-
sales-car-buyers](https://www.justice.gov/atr/economic-effects-state-bans-direct-manufacturer-sales-car-buyers) 14

Mark Cooper, *Bringing New Auto Sales and
Service into the 21st Century*, Consumer
Fed’n of Am. (Oct. 2002), [https://cons
umerfed.org/pdfs/InternetAutos102902.pdf](https://consumerfed.org/pdfs/InternetAutos102902.pdf) 14

Matthew P. Demartini, *Stepping Back to Move
Forward: Expanding Personal Jurisdiction
by Reviving Old Practices*, 67 Emory L.J.
809 (2018) 16

Driving an Older Car? You're Not Alone.
Average Vehicle Age Sets a Record,
Associated Press (June 27, 2019, 8:30 a.m.),
[https://www.autoblog.com/2019/06/27/
record-average-age-cars-on-road](https://www.autoblog.com/2019/06/27/record-average-age-cars-on-road) 12

Adrienne Roberts, *Used-Car Sales Boom as
New Cars Get Too Pricey for Many*, Wall St.
J. (Sept. 23, 2018, 7:46 p.m.),
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/used-car-sales-
boom-as-new-cars-get-too-pricey-for-many-
1537700401](https://www.wsj.com/articles/used-car-sales-boom-as-new-cars-get-too-pricey-for-many-1537700401) 12
